ONBE

FI1I'TNESS

BE4540




PL

Uwagi dotyczgce bezpieczenistwa

1.

10.
11.
12.
13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.
19.

Przed pierwszym uzyciem nalezy zapoznac sie doktadnie z instrukcjg i zachowaé jg na
przysztosé.

Nalezy uwzglednic¢ wszystkie ostrzezenia i srodki ostroznosci tacznie z etapami montazu.
Z maszyny mozna korzystaé jedynie zgodnie z jej przeznaczeniem.

Majac na wzgledzie wtasne bezpieczenstwo, produkt nalezy zmontowac i uzytkowad
zgodnie z niniejszg instrukcjg. Nalezy poinformowaé wszelkich innych uzytkownikéw o
zasadach bezpiecznego uzytkowania.

Nalezy chroni¢ urzadzenie przed dostepem dzieci i zwierzat. Dzieci nie powinny
przebywa¢ w poblizu maszyny bez nadzoru. Maszyne moze montowac i uzytkowaé
jedynie osoba dorosta.

Przed rozpoczeciem jakiegokolwiek programu ¢wiczed nalezy skonsultowaé sie z
lekarzem. Jest to niezbedne zwtaszcza w przypadku oséb majgcych problemy zdrowotne
lub przyjmujgcych lekarstwa mogace wptywac na tetno, cisnienie krwi lub poziom
cholesterolu.

Nalezy uwaznie obserwowac swéj organizm. W przypadku wystgpienia jakichkolwiek
probleméw (bdl, ucisk w klatce piersiowej, nieregularna praca serca, brak oddechu,
nudnosci lub zawroty gtowy) nalezy niezwtocznie przerwaé trening. Niewtasciwe
wykonywanie ¢wiczedn moze prowadzi¢ do powaznych probleméw zdrowotnych lub
urazéw.

Maszyne nalezy ustawic¢ na ptfaskiej, suchej i czystej nawierzchni i zapewnié¢ swobodna
przestrzen minimum 0,6 m od innych przedmiotéw, aby zwiekszy¢é poziom
bezpieczenstwa.

Nalezy korzysta¢ z odpowiedniego stroju sportowego i butdw. Nalezy unikaé zbyt
luznych ubran.

Maszyny nie wolno uzywac na swiezym powietrzu.

Przyrzad nalezy sprawdzi¢ pod katem uszkodzen lub zuzycia przed kazdym treningiem.
Nalezy zaprzestac uzytkowania, gdy na sprzecie pojawig sie ostre krawedzie.

Jezeli maszyna zacznie wydawac niecodzienne dzwieki nalezy przerwaé uzytkowanie.
Zadna regulowana cze$é nie powinna wystawaé, ani utrudniaé ruchéw uzytkownika. Z
maszyny moze korzystac tylko jedna osoba w danym momencie.

Hamowanie nie zalezy od predkosci.

Maszyna nie jest przeznaczona do celéw terapeutycznych.

Zalezy zachowad ostroznos¢ przy podnoszeniu lub transporcie maszyny, aby unikngc
kontuzji plecéw. Nalezy korzystaé jedynie z odpowiednich technik podnoszenia lub
zapewnic¢ sobie pomoc drugiej osoby.

Nie wolno wprowadzaé¢ modyfikacji w konstrukcji produktu. W razie potrzeby nalezy
skontaktowac sie z autoryzowanym serwisem.

Maksymalna waga uzytkownika: 110 kg

Sprzet zaliczony zostat do klasy H wedtug normy EN I1SO 20957-1 i jest przeznaczony do
uzytku domowego. Nie moze byé uiywany w celach terapeutycznych i
rehabilitacyjnych.

OSTRZEZENIE! Monitoring tetna moze nie byé doskonale doktadny. Przecigzenie w czasie
treningu moze prowadzi¢ do powaznej kontuzji, a nawet Smierci. Jezeli poczujesz sie stabo,
niezwtocznie przerwij éwiczenia.



Lista czesci

Lp. Nazwa llos¢
1 6 mm nakretka szesciokgtna wewnetrzna M8*50 2
2 | 6 mm nakretka szesciokatna wewnetrzna M8*40 4
3 | 6 mm nakretka szesciokagtna wewnetrzna M8*65 2
4 Zaslepka w ksztafcie litery U 4
5 Koncéwki poreczy 2
6 Klucz5 mm /6 mm 2
7 Srubokret wielofunkcyjny 1
8 Klucz otwierajgcy 13# 15# 1
9 Smar 30 ml 1
10 Uchwyt funkcjonalny 8*65 2
11 | 6 mm nakretka szesciokatna wewnetrzna M8*20 8
Zawartos¢ opakowania
Lp. Nazwa llos¢
1 Konsola 1
2 Zestaw narzedzi 1
3 Baza biezni z kolumnami 2
4 Instrukcja / karta gwarancyjna 1

Montaz

Krok 1 Przymocuj kolumny do ramy biezni uzywajac 2 srub M8 *
40 z 2 nakretkami M8 i 4 srubami M8 * 20. Po jednym zestawie z
kazdej strony, jak pokazano na obrazku.

Krok 2 Natéz konsole na kolumny i zabezpiecz po obu stronach za
pomoca $Srub M8 * 20 i podktadek.




Krok 3 Wtz klucz bezpieczenstwa do gniazda pod wyswietlaczem.

Krok 4 Montaz masazera.

Najpierw umies¢ gumowa tuleje ochronng po kazdej stronie rury w
ksztatcie litery U (wspornik masazera), zamocuj oba wsporniki
pomiedzy kolumnami biezni za pomocg srub M8 * 40 i nakretek

Krok 5 Uzyj dwdch srub M8 * 65, aby zamontowac rame masazera
do wspornikéw

Krok 6

Odkrec trzy Sruby M8 * 16 ponizej gtowicy masazera (wiacznie z
ptaskimi podktadkami i podktadkami sprezystymi), a nastepnie
umies$¢ gtowice urzadzenia do masazu na ramie i dokreé za pomoca
wczesniej usunietych srub.

Dane techniczne

Wymiary biezni: 169,5 x 66,5 x 114,5 cm
Maksymalna waga uzytkownika: 110 kg
Waga netto: 48 kg

Waga brutto: 56 kg

Pas biezny: 1200 x 400 mm




Wyswietlacz i funkcje komputera

Konsola

PREDKOSC: Zakres 0.8-12.0KM / H. Na wyswietlaczu LCD pojawia sie numery 3,2,1, a nastepnie
biezgce ustawienia.

Tryb manualny

1. Czas: Mozliwos¢ ustawiania czasu w zakresie 0-99,99 minut lub odliczania do konca trwania
treningu

2. Kalorie: Mozliwo$¢ ustawienia w zakresie 0-999 lub odliczania do korica trwania treningu.

3. Dystans: ustawienie 0-999 lub odliczanie do korica trwania treningu

Funkcje przyciskow

Mode- tryb
Start/Stop

Speed +/-
Gtosnosé +/-
Programy: PO1-P12

Szybkie uruchamianie

Wocisnij nastepujace przyciski krok, po kroku:

1. WLACZANIE / WYLACZANIE ZASILANIA
2. START
3. PREDKOSC '+ LUB'-'

Klucz bezpieczernstwa

W kazdym momencie mozesz wyciggnac klucz bezpieczenstwa, a okno predkosci wyswietli ,,-”;
urzadzenie emituje krotkie Bi-Bi-Bi. Jesli silnik pracuje, natychmiast sie zatrzyma. Gdy klucz
bezpieczenstwa zostanie wyciggniety, zaden przycisk nie bedzie dziatat.



Opis programoéw P1-P12

Wybrany czas taczny ¢éwiczen / 20 sekcji

TIME To set time / 20 time = running time of each period
PROG 1 2 (3 |4 |5 |6 |7 |8 |9 |10|11 |12 |13 |14 |15 |16 |17 |18 |19 |20
P1 | SPEED 2 3 (3 (4 |5 |3 |4 |5 |5 |3 |4 |5 |4 |4 |4 |2 |3 |3 |5 |3
P2 | SPEED 2 |4 |4 |5 |6 |4 |6 |6 |6 |4 |5 |6 |4 |4 |4 |2 |2 |5 |4 |1
P3 | SPEED 2 |4 |4 |6 |6 |4 [7 |7 [7 |4 |7 |7 |4 |4 |4 |2 |4 |5 |3 |2
P4 | SPEED 3 s |5 |6 (7 |7 |5 |7 |7 |8 |8 |5 |9 |5 |5 |6 |4 |4 |3 |3
P5 | SPEED 2 |4 |4 |5 |6 |7 |7 |5 |6 |7 |8 |8 |5 |4 |3 |3 |6 |5 |4 |2
P& | SPEED 2 |4 |3 |4 |5 |4 |8 |7 [5 |7 |8 |3 |6 |4 |4 |2 |5 |4 |3 |2
P7 | SPEED 2 3003 [3 [4 |5 |3 |3 |5 |3 |4 |5 |3 |3 |3 |6 |6 |5 |3 |3
P8 | SPEED 2 3 (3 (6 |7 |7 |4 |6 |7 |4 |6 |7 |4 |4 |4 |2 |3 |4 |4 |2
P? | SPEED 2 |4 |4 |7 |7 |4 |7 |8 [4 |8 |9 |9 |4 |4 |4 |5 |6 |3 |3 |2
P10 | SPEED 2 |4 |5 |6 |7 |5 |4 |6 [8 |8 |6 |6 |5 |4 |4 |2 |4 |4 |3 |3
P11 | SPEED 3 |4 |5 |9 |5 |9 [5 |5 |5 |9 |5 |5 |5 |5 |9 |9 |8 |7 |6 |3
P12 | SPEED 2 5 (8 (w07 |7 |10|10]|7 |7 |lWo|l0]|6 |6 |9 |9 |5 |5 [4 |3
Konserwacja

Bieznia jest fabrycznie nasmarowana. Zaleca sie jednak regularne sprawdzanie smarowania biezni,
aby zapewnié optymalng prace urzadzenia.

Zalecenia:

e Co 3 miesigce unie$ bok pasa biezni | nanie$ smar na jego wewnetrzng strone tak gteboko jak
sie da.

e Kiedy czas uzytkowania w tygodniu jest krétszy niz 3 godziny, nalezy smarowad bieznie raz na
pie¢ miesiecy.

e Kiedy czas uzytkowania w tygodniu wynosi od 4 do 7 godzin, nalezy smarowac bieznie raz na
dwa miesigce.

e Kiedy czas uzytkowania w tygodniu wynosi ponad 7 godzin, nalezy smarowac bieznie raz na
miesigc.

o Nie mozna przesmarowac bieznie, ale zbyt duza ilo$¢ smaru nie wptywa korzystnie na funkcje
biezni. Pamietaj: wtasciwe smarowanie jest waznym czynnikiem zwiekszajgcym zywotnos¢
urzadzenia.

e Smarowanie nie jest konieczne jesli pod pasem bieznym widniejg slady smaru.

e Uzywaj tylko bezolejowego smaru silikonowego. Przed uruchomieniem maszyny odczekaj 1
minute, az smar sie rozleje.

Metody smarowania

Aby sprawdzi¢, czy istnieje potrzeba smarowania, wystarczy odchyli¢ bok pasa biezni i sprawdzié¢ jego
stan. Jedli na pasie jest wyczuwalna wilgo¢ wewnatrz, oznacza to, ze nie jest potrzebny smar; jesli pas
jest suchy, oznacza to, ze smar jest potrzebny.

A. Kroki powlekania pasa biezni smarem: (patrz zdjecie)
B. Zatrzymaj urzadzenie. Wyjmij klucz bezpieczenstwa z gniazda

C. Odciagnij pas i nanies smar po obu jej stronach.



W16z klucz bezpieczenstwa i ustaw predkosé na 1km/h. Przytéz dton do srodkowej czesci pasa
bieznego i przytrzymaj przez klika sekund. Nastepnie przesuwaj dton od prawej do lewej aby
rozprowadzié naniesiony smar pod pasem bieznym.

picture2 picture3 pictured

Regulacja pasa bieznego

Jesdli pas biezny ucieka na prawg lub lewg strone lub szura po ptycie bieznej/rolkach w trakcie
¢wiczen oznacza to iz konieczna jest jego regulacja

Podczas pierwszych tygodni uzytkowania sprzetu moze okazac sie iz pas lekko sie rozciggnat
pomimo jego prawidtowego naciggniecia w fabryce.

Upewnij sie iz nic nie znajduje sie na ptycie biezni i ustaw predkosé na 6km/h

Obserwuj, czy pas nie ucieka w prawg lub lewg strone.

Jesdli pas ucieka w lewo, uzywajac klucza, przekreé prawg i lewg srube regulacyjng o 1/4
przeciwnie do ruchu wskazéwek zegara.

Jesli pas ucieka w prawo, przekreé prawg i lewg Srube regulacyjng o 1/4 obrotu zgodnie z
ruchem wskazéwek zegara

Jesli pas nadal nie jest posrodku, powtdrz powyzszy krok

Po zakonczeniu procedury zwieksz predkos$é do 16km/h | sprawdz czy pas porusza sie rowno
po srodku ptyty bieznej

Jesli pas nadal ucieka na strony konieczne jest jego dodatkowe dociggniecie

obroc zgodnie ze obroc odwrotnie do
wskazdwkami zegara aby wskazowek zegara aby
rwiekszyc napiecie pasa Imniejszyc napiecie pasa



Mozliwe btedy

Kod Btad

EO1 | Przewdd komunikacyjny z konsoli do sterownika nie jest prawidtowo podtgczony
E02 Ochrona przeciw wybuchowa- przecigzenie lub uszkodzenie sterownika

EO5 Przecigzenie- zbyt mocne napiecie pasa, uszkodzony silnik

EO6 Urzadzenie dokonuje automatycznej weryfikacji funkcji sterownika

EO8 Uszkodzony sterownik

Rozgrzewka

(N FAZA ROZGRZEWKI
Faza ta ma za zadanie poprawic krazenie i usprawni¢ prace miesni, a takze zmniejszy¢ ryzyko skurczu luz
kontuzji. Zaleca sie wykonanie kilku ¢wiczen rozciggajacych zgodnie z ponizszymi ilustracjami. Kazde ¢wiczenie
rozciggajgce powinno trwac okoto 30 sekund. Nie nalezy nadmiernie rozciggac ani przecigza¢ miesni. W razie
wystgpienia bdlu nalezy natychmiast przerwac trening.

I. FAZA CWICZEN
Jest to faza, ktéra wymaga najwiekszego wysitku. Przy regularnym treningu miesnie nég zyskujg na
elastycznosci. Zachowaj rowne tempo w czasie ¢wiczen. Intensywnosc¢ treningu powinna zwiekszyc¢ tetno do
wartosci docelowej zgodnie z ponizszymi danymi.

UWAGA: Faza ta powinna trwac co najmniej 12 minut. Dlatego wiekszo$¢ ¢wiczacych zaczyna od okoto 15-20
minut.

. Faza relaksu po treningu
W tej fazie uktad sercowo-naczyniowy i miesniowy powinny sie odprezy¢. Powtarzaj ¢wiczenia rozgrzewkowe,
zmniejszajgc tempo. Kontynuuj przez okoto 5 minut. Powtdrz ¢wiczenia rozgrzewkowe, unikajgc nadmiernego
rozciggania i przecigzania miesni. Wraz z poprawg kondycji fizycznej, mozliwe bedzie wydtuzenie i zwiekszenie
intensywnosci treningu. Zaleca sie trenowac co najmniej 3 razy w tygodniu. Jesli to mozliwe, nalezy roztozy¢
treningi rownomiernie na caty tydzien.



EN

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

1. Read this manual carefully before first using and retain it for future reference.

Observe all warnings and precautions including assembly steps. Use it only for intended
purpose.

3. Assemble and use it only according to this manual to assure your safety. Inform all other users
about safe usage.

4. Keep it away from children and pets. Don’t let children unattended near this device. Only an
adult person may assemble and use it.

5. Ask yor physician for advice before starting any exercise program. It is especially necessary if
your suffer from some health problems or if you take some medication that could affect your
heart rate, blood pressure or cholesterol level.

6. Observe body signals. If you feel some problems (pain, tightness in chest, irregular heartbeat,
breathing shortness, dizziness or nausea), stop immediately, improper exercising can result in
serious health problems or in an injury.

7. Putitonly on aflat, dry and clean surface and keep a safety safety clearance of at least 0.6 m
from other objects for higher safety. Use a protective cover to protect carpet or floor.

8. Wear adeguate sports clothes and sports shoes. Avoid too loose clothes.

9. Don't use it outdoors.

10. Check this device for damage or wearing before each using. Regularly check all bolts and nuts.
They should be well tightened, Re-tighten, if necessary. Never use damaged or worn device to
assure your safety.

11. If some sharp edges occur, stop using.

12. If you hear some unusual noises coming from this device, stop using.

13. No adjustable part should protrude and obstruct user movements. Only one person may use it
at time.

14. Braking is independent of the speed.

15. Itis not intended for therapeutic purpose.

16. Pay attention while lifting or transporting it to avoid back injury. Use only proper lifting
techniques or ask some other person for help.

17. Don’t do any improper modification of this product. If necessary, contact authorized service.

18. Max user weight: 110 kgs

19. Category: The equipment has been tasted and certified according EN ISO 20957-1 under class
H. It is not suite for therapeutic use.

WARNING! The heart rate frequency monitoring may not be completely accurate. Overexertion
during training can lead to a serious injury or even death. If you start to feel faint, stop the exercise
immediately.



Parts number list

No. Name Qty.
1 6 mm internal hexagonal M8*50 2
2 6 mm internal hexagonal M8*40 4
3 6 mm internal hexagonal M8*65 2
4 U shaped pipe cap 4
5 Handrail cap 2
6 5 mm / 6 mm internal hexagonal wrench 2
7 Multi-functional screw driver 1
8 Opening wrench 13# 15# 1
9 Si-oil 30 ml 1
10 Functional holder 8*65 2
11 6 mm internal hexagonal nut M8%*20 8
Package list

No Name Qty.
1 Computer 1
2 Tooling set 1
3 Treadmill base with columns 1
4 Manual / Warranty card 1

Assembly instruction

Step 1 Lift the upright frame, handle and control console, into
position and fix in place using 2 M8*40 screws with 2 M8 nuts and 4
M8*20 screws. One of each on each side of the joining section as

shown in the image.

Step 2 Screw in the hand grips on both sides with M8*20 screw and
washer separately by making them pass through handgrip hole and
connect with the upright frame.




Step 3 Insert Safety Tether Insert the safety tether provided
into the yellow mark tether hole on the console below the
display. The treadmill is now ready for use.

Step 4 First place the rubber protection sleeve at each side of
U-shaped tube, assembly 2 ends of U-shaped tube to iron
plate of left and right stand column with M8*40 screws, lock
with nuts(special attention, the middle screw hole of U-shaped
tube point to the beveled up direction,U-tube should not trap
the Liron.put on the above it's approved.down U-tube with
foam , and upper without it ) see on the right picture

Step 5 Functional frame. Use two M8*65 screws to fix the
functional frame on the top and bottom U tube.

Step 6 (only for multifunction)
Massage

First, screw off the three M8*16 screws below the massage
machine head, (includeflat washers and spring washers), and
then place the massage machine head on the functional frame,
and tighten up with the above unloaded screws.

Technical data

Assembly size: 169,5 x 66,5 x 114,5 cm
Max user’s weight: 110 kgs

N.W: 48 kgs

G.W: 56 kgs

Running belt: 1200 x 400 mm




Computer screen and functions

Console

SPEED: Rang 0.8-12.0KM/H. The LCD will show numbers 3,2,1, then, Starting treadmill.The setting
and data shows in LCD display during fat measurement.

Manual Model

Time: Setting time 0-99,99 minutes or ‘end’ shows in LCD display,The speed of treadmill will be slow
stably and standby time after 5 minutes.

Calories: Expend Calories:0-999 or ‘end’ show in LCD display,speed down and stop stably.If setting
999-0 or ‘end’,The treadmill will stop and standby time after 5 minutes.

Distance: setting 0-999 or counting down to the end of training
Key function

Mode

Start/Stop

Speed +/-

Volume +/-

Programs: PO1-P12

Fats starting

Following operation step by step:

1. Power ON / Power OFF
2. START
3. Speed '+ LUB'-

Safety key

In any state, if pulling off the safety lock, you may immediately stop the motor running, and then the
time window will display the marks “------ “, and the buzzer will emit “B1-B1-B1” alarm sound. At this
point, except for the shutdown, the any other operations can not be implemented to the treadmill,
while the safety lock is correctly reinstalled, the treadmill will enter into the standby mode again, and
wait for inputting the command.



P1-P12 Program Sports Diagram

TIME To set time / 20 time = running time of each period
PROG 1 2 (3 [4 |5 |6 |7 |8 |9 |10|11 |12 |13 |14 |15 |16 (17 |18 |19 |20
P1 | SPEED 2 3 (3 [4 |5 [3 |4 |5 |5 [3 |4 |5 [4 |4 4|2 (3 [3 |53
P2 | SPEED 2 |4 |4 |5 |6 |4 |6 [6 |6 |4 [5 |6 |4 |4 |4 |2 |2 |5 [4 |1
P3 | SPEED 2 |4 |4 |6 |6 |4 [T [7 |7 |4 [7 |7 [4 |4 |4 |2 |4 |5 |3 |2
P4 | SPEED 3 s (s (6 |7 |7 |5 |7 (7 |8 [8 [5 |9 |5 |5 |6 (4[4 |3 |3
Ps | SPEED 2 |4 |4 |5 |6 |7 |7 [5 |6 |7 [8 |8 |5 [4 |3 |3 |6 |5 |4 |2
P6 | SPEED 2 |4 |3 |4 |5 |4 [8 [7 |5 |7 [8 |3 |6 |4 |4 |2 |5 |4 |3 |2
P7 | SPEED 2 303 [3 |4 [5 |3 |3 (5 (3[4 (5 (3 |3 (3 |6 |6 [5]3 |3
P8 | SPEED 2 3 (3 [6 |7 |7 |4 |6 [7 [4 |6 [7 [4 [4 [4 |2 (3 [4 |4 |2
P | SPEED 2 |4 |4 |7 |7 |4 |7 [8 [4 |8 [9 |9 |4 |4 |4 |5 |6 |3 |3 |2
P10 | SPEED 2 |4 |5 |6 |7 |5 |4 |6 [8 |8 [6 |6 |5 [4 |4 |2 |4 |4 |3 |3
P11 | SPEED 3 |4 |5 |9 |5 |9 |5 |5 |5 |9 (5|5 |5 |5 |9 |9 |8 |7 |6 |3
P12 | SPEED 2 5 (8 (w7 |7 |w]|w|7 |7 (0|06 |6 (9 (8 (5 [5 [4 |3
Maintenance

This product must be grounded. If the power cord is damaged, replace it with the power cord
recommended by the manufacturer.

Advice

e When use time a week is less than 3 hours, it should be lubricated once in five months.

e When use time a week is between 4-7 hours, it should be lubricated once in two months.

e When use time a week is more than 7 hours, it should be lubricated once in one month.

e When use time a week is more than 7 hours, it should be lubricated once in one month.

e It can’t be over-lubricated. It is not the more lubricant, the better. Remember: proper
lubricating is the important factor to increase the treadmill’s service time.

Lubricating methods

For the methods to examine whether it is needed lubricant, you only need catch up the running belt
and touch the central part of the back of the belt with hand as nearly as possibly. If the belt is with
silicon resin (a bit sense of dampness) inside, this means no lubricant is needed; if the running board
is dry and you feel no silicon resin inside, this means lubricant is needed.

A. Steps for coating the running board with lubricant: (see the picture)
B. Stop the machine, remove safety key.

C. Pick up the belt, coat the inner side of the belt with silicone oil and coat both sides of the belt with
silicone resin.



Place safety key in right position, press star and set speed into 1km/h put your hand on the middle
part of the board and keep in the position for several seconds then move from left to the right to
spread the grease under the belt

picture2 picture3 pictured

Running belt tension adjustment

e When you run, you may push off harder with one foot than with another. The severity of the
deflection depends on the amount of force4 that one foot exerts in the relation to the other.

e This deflection can cause the belt to move off- centre. This deflection is normal and the
running belt will centre when no body is on the running belt.

e If the running belt remains consistently off-centre, you will need to centre the running belt
manually.

e Start the treadmill without anyone on the running belt, press FAST-key until speed reached
6kph.

e Observe whether the running belt is toward the right or left side of the deck.

e [f toward the left side of the deck, using wrench, turn the left adjustment bolt clockwise 1/4
turn and the left adjustment bolt counter clockwise 1/4.

e |f toward the right side of the deck, turn the right adjustment bolt clockwise 1/4 turn and the
left adjustment bolt counter clockwise 1/4.

e If the belt is still not centre, repeat the above step until the running belt is on centre.

o After the belt is centre, increase the speed to 16kph and verify that it is running smoothly.
Repeat the above steps if it is necessary.

e If the above procedure is unsuccessful in resolving the off-centre, you may need to increase
the belt tension.

Turn counter-clockwise to
decrease the running belt
tension

Turn clockwise to
increase the running belt
tension



Common errors

Code Error
EO1 The wire from computer to bottom control board didn’t connected well
E02 Protect the exploding
EO5 Over current protection
EO6 Control board self-checking
EO8 EEprom domage
Warm up

l. WARM-UP PHASE
This phase should help improving blood circulation and make your muscles working properly while reducing a
cramp risk or injury. It is advisable to do a few stretching exercises as shown below. Each stretching exercise
should be taken for approx. 30 seconds. Don’t overstretch and don’t jerk your muscles. If you feel pain, stop
immediately.

1. EXERCISE PHASE
It is a phase, during which you should put in your effort. After regular workout, your leg muscles should
get more flexible. Keep steady tempo throughout your exercising. The workout intensity should be
sufficient to raise your heartbeat into the target zone as shown below.

NOTE: This stage should last for at least 12 mins. Thus, most people start at approx. 15-20 mins.

. COOL-DOWN PHASE
In this stage, your cardio-vascular system and muscles should get calm. Repeat the warm-up
exercises, reduce your tempo and continue for approx. 5 mins. Repeat the stretching exercises, but
don’t overstretch or jerk your muscles. As you get fitter, you can exercise longer and harder. It is
advisable to train at least three times a week and, if possible, to space your workouts evenly
throughout a week.



CZ

Bezpecnostni pokyny

1. Pfed prvnim pouzitim je potifeba seznamit se presné s ndvodem a uschovat si jej do budoucnosti.

2. Méjte na paméti vSechna upozornéni a bezpecnostni opatreni véetné montaznich kroka. Stroj Ize
pouzivat pouze k ur¢enému ucelu.

3. Sohledem na vlastni bezpecnost by mél byt vyrobek sestaven a pouzivan v souladu s timto
navodem. Vsichni ostatni uZivatelé by méli byt informovani o zadsadach bezpecného pouzivani.

4. Pfistroj musi byt chranén pred pristupem déti a zvifat. Déti by nemély zUstat v blizkosti zatizeni bez
dozoru. Zafizeni mlzZe byt sestaveno a pouzivano pouze dospélou osobou.

5. Pred spusténim jakéhokoli cvicebniho programu se poradte s Iékafem. Je to nezbytné predevsim v
pfipadé osob majicich zdravotni problémy nebo uZivajicich Iéky, které mohou mit vliv na srde¢ni
frekvenci, krevni tlak nebo hladinu cholesterolu.

6. Pozorné sledujte své télo. V pfipadé objeveni se jakychkoliv problém{ (bolest, tlak na prsou,
nepravidelna srdec¢ni akce, lapani po dechu, nevolnosti nebo zavraté), okamzité preruste trénink.
Nespravné provadéni cvikd mlze vést k vaznym zdravotnim problémdam nebo zranénim.

7. Zatizeni postavte na rovny, suchy a Cisty povrh a zabezpecte volny prostor min. 0,6m od ostatnich
predmétd, za ucelem zvySeni stupné bezpecnosti. Koberec nebo podlahu chrarite podlozkou.

8. Poutzivejte vhodné obleceni a boty. Vyhybejte se volnému obleceni.

9. Zafizeni neni uréeno k venkovnimu poufziti.

10.Zaftizeni zkontrolujte z hlediska poskozeni nebo opotrebeni pred kazdy tréninkem. Pravidelné
kontrolujte vSechny Srouby a matice. VSechny by mély byt fadné dotazené. V pfipadé potreby je
musite dotdhnout. V zajmu vlastni bezpecnosti nepouzivejte poskozené nebo pouzité zafizeni.

11.Pferuste pouzivani, pokud se na zafizeni objevi ostré hrany.

12.Pokud zafizeni zacne vydavat neobvyklé zvuky, prestarite jej pouZivat.

13.Z4adna nastavitelna ¢ast by neméla vy¢nivat nebo branit pohybu uZivatele. Zafizeni mGze byt
vyuzivano najednou pouze jedinou osobou.

14.Brzdéni nezavisi na rychlosti.

15.Zafizeni neni urceno k terapeutickym ucelGim.

16.Pfi zvedani nebo prepravé stroje je tfeba dbat na to, aby nedoslo ke zranéni zad. PouZivejte pouze
vhodné techniky zdvihu nebo si zajistéte pomoc jiné osoby.

17.Nelze provadét modifikace v konstrukci produktu. V pfipadé potreby kontaktujte autorizovany
servis.

18.Maximalni hmotnost uZivatele: 110 kg

19.Kategorie: Zafizeni bylo klasifikovano jako H podle EN ISO 20957-1 a je urceno pro domaci.
NemtZe byt pouzivan pro terapeutické a rehabilitacni ucely.

UPOZORNENI! Monitorovani srdeéni frekvence nemusi byt naprosto presné. Pretizeni béhem
tréninku maze vést k vaznému Urazu nebo dokonce ke smrti. Pokud se citite slabé&, okamzité
ukoncete cviceni.



Seznam dilu

P.C. Nazev Mnoz.

1 6 mm vnitini Sestihrannd matice M8*50 2

2 6 mm vnitfni Sestihrannd matice M8*40 4

3 6 mm vnitini Sestihrannd matice M8*65 2

4 Krytka ve tvaru pismene U 4

5 koncovky madla 2

6 klic5mm /6 mm 2

7 Multifunkéni Sroubovak 1

8 Oteviraci kli¢ 13# 15# 1

9 mazivo 30 ml 1
10 Funkéni rukojet 8*65 2
11 6 mm vnitini Sestihranna matice M8*20 8

Obsah baleni

P.c. Nazev Mnoi.

1 panel 1

2 Sada nastroju 1

3 Ram béZeckého trenazéru se sloupci 1

4 Instrukce / zarudni list 1

Montaz

Krok 1 Sloupky pfipevnéte k rdmu béZeckého trenazéru pomoci 2
Sroubl M8 * 40 s 2 maticemi M8 a 4 Sroubl M8 * 20. Jedna sada
na kazdou stranu, tak jak je to znazornéno na obrazku.

Krok 2 Ovladaci panel nasadte na sloupky a pripevnéte jej z obou
stran pomoci Sroubl M8 * 20 a podlozek.




Krok 3 Vlozte bezpecnostni kli¢. Vlozte bezpecnostni kli¢ do
zasuvky pod displejem.

Krok 4 Montaz masdazniho pfistroje

Nejdfive umistéte gumovou ochrannou objimku na kazdou stranu
trubice tvaru U (podpéra na masazni pfistroj), upevnéte obé
podpéry mezi sloupky béZeckého pasu pomoci Sroubl M8 * 40 a
matic.

Krok 5 K podpérdm ptipevnéte ram masdazniho pftistroje pomoci
dvou Sroubd M8 *65

Krok 6 (pouze u multifunkénich zafizeni)

Odsroubujte tfi Srouby M8 * 16, které se nachazeji pod hlavici
masazniho pfistroje (véetné plochych a pruznych podlozZek), potom
umistéte hlavici masazniho zatizeni na rdm a utahnéte pomoci
téchto Sroubd.

Technicka data

Rozméry trenazeru: 169,5 x 66,5 x 114,5 cm
Max.hmotnost uZivatele: 110 kg

Hmotnost netto: 48 kg

Hmotnost brutto: 66 kg

B&secky pas: 1200 x 400 mm




Displej a funkce pocitace

Ovladaci Panel

RYCHLOST: Rozsah 0,8 az 12,0 km / h. Na LCD displeji se zobrazi ¢isla 3,2,1 a potom aktualni
nastaveni.

Manualni rezim

1. Cas: Je moZné nastavit ¢as v rozmezi 0-99,99 minut nebo odpocditavani do konce tréninku
2. Kalorie: MoZnost nastaveni v rozmezi 0-999 nebo odpocitavani az do konce tréninku.
3. Vzdalenost: nastaveni 0-999 nebo odpocitavani do konce tréninku

Funkce tladitek
Mode - reZim

Start / Stop

Speed +/-

Hlasitost +/-
Programy: PO1-P12

Rychlé Spusténi

Postupné stisknéte nasleduijici tlacitka:

1. ZAPNUTI / VYPNUTI
2. START
3. Rychlost '+' NEBO '-'

’~
1

Bezpecnostni kl

Kdykoliv mizZete vytahnout bezpeénostni kli¢ a v okné rychlosti se zobrazi "-"; zafizeni vysila kratké
Bi-Bi-Bi. Pokud motor bézi, okamzité se zastavi. Po vytazeni bezpecnostniho kli¢ce nebude fungovat
zadné tlacitko.



Pfiloha: Popis programu P1-P12

Vybrany celkovy cas cviceni / 20 sekci

TIME To set time / 20 time = running time of each period
PROG 1 2 13 |4 |3 6 |7 |8 |9 10 (11 (12 |13 (14 (15 |16 |17 [18 |19 | 20
P1 SPEED 2 3 (3 |4 |3 304 |15 |5 (3 |4 |5 |4 (4 |4 |2 (3 (3 503
p2 SPEED 2 4 14 |5 (6 |4 |6 (6 |6 |4 [5 [6 |4 [4 [4 |2 |2 [5 |4 1
P3 SPEED 2 4 14 |6 (6 |4 7T [T |7 |4 (7 [7 |4 |4 (4 [2 |4 |35 3|2
P4 | SPEED 3 5|5 |6 |7 |7 |5 (7 |7 (8 |8 [5 |9 |5 [5 |6 [4 |4 |3 |3
Ps | SPEED 2 |4 |4 |5 |6 |7 |7 [5 |6 |7 [8 |8 |5 [4 |3 |3 |6 |5 |4 |2
P& SPEED 2 4 13 |4 (5 |4 |8 [T |5 |7 (8 [3 |6 |4 (4 (2 |5 |4 3|2
p7 SPEED 2 313 |3 |4 503 |13 |5 (3 |4 |5 |3 |3 |3 |6 |6 [5 3 (3
P8 SPEED 2 3 |13 |6 |7 T (4 |6 |7 (4 |6 |7 |4 (4 [4 |2 [3 [4 |4 |2
pg SPEED 2 4 14 |7 (7 |4 7 [8 |4 |8 (9 (9 |4 |4 (4 |5 |6 |3 3|2
P10 | SPEED 2 4 (5 |6 |7 5 |4 |6 |8 |8 |6 |6 |5 [4 |4 |2 [4 [4 3 (3
P11 | SPEED 3 4[5 |9 |3 9 |5 |5 |5 |9 |5 |5 |5 |5 |9 |9 (8 [7 6 |3
P12 | SPEED 2 5 |8 10 |7 7 |17 |7 10 (106 |6 (9 (9 |5 |5 [4 |3
Udrzba

Tento produkt musi byt uzemnén. Pokud je napajeci kabel poskozen, vymérite jej za napajeci kabel
doporuceny vyrobcem.

Doporuceni:

Kazdé 3 mésice zvednéte bocéni stranu bézeckého pasu a naneste mazivo na vnitfni stranu co
nejhloubéji.

Pokud je doba pouzivani kratSi nez 3 hodiny tydné, namazte béZecky pds jednou za pét
mésicd.

Pokud je doba pouzivani 4 az 7 hodin tydné, béZecky pds by se mél namazat jednou za dva
mésice.

Pokud je doba pouzivani vice nez 7 hodin tydné, méli byste trenazér mazat kazdy meésic.
PFiliS mnoho maziva na béZzeckém pasu nema dobry vliv na jeho funkce .

Pamatujte: spravné mazani zvySuje Zivotnost zafizeni. Mazani neni nutné, pokud jsou pod
béZeckym pasem stopy mastnoty. PouZivejte pouze silikonové mazivo bez oleje. Pfed
spusténim pfistroje pockejte 1 minutu, dokud se mazivo nerozlije.

Metody mazani

Pokud chcete zkontrolovat, zda je nutné mazani, jednoduse oteviete bocni stranu pdsu a zkontrolujte
jeho stav. Pokud je uvnitf pasu vlihkost, znamena to, Ze neni nutné Zadné mazivo; pokud je pds suchy,
znamena to, Ze je tfeba mazivo.

A. Postup pro natirani béZzeckého pasu mazivem: (viz fotografii)
B. Zastavte zatizeni. Vyjméte bezpecnostni kli¢ ze zasuvky
C. Vytdhnéte pas a na obé strany naneste mazivo.



Vlozte bezpeénostni kli¢ a nastavte rychlost na 1 km / h.

PoloZte ruku na stfed béZeckého pasu a podrzte ho nékolik sekund. Potom pohybujte rukou zprava
doleva, aby se aplikované mazivo roztahlo pod bézecky pas.

picture2 picture3 pictured

Nastaveni béZzeckého pasu

o  Pokud se béZecky pds béhem cviceni vychyluje na pravou nebo levou stranu nebo se otird o
béZeckou desku/vélecky, znamena to, Ze je potfebné nastaveni pasu.

e Béhem prvnich tydnd pouzivani zafizeni se pas mlzZe mirné roztdhnout, i kdyzZ byl v tovarné
spravné napnuty.

. Zkontrolujte, zda na béZecké desce nic neni, a nastavte rychlost na6 km / h
e Sledujte, zda se pas vychyluje doprava nebo doleva.

e Pokud se pas vychyluje doleva, pomoci klice, otoéte pravy a levy nastavovaci sroub o 1/4
otocky proti sméru hodinovych rucicek.

e Pokud se pas vychyluje doprava, otoCte pravy a levy nastavovaci Sroub o 1/4 otocky ve sméru
hodinovych rucicek

e Pokud pas stale neni uprostied, opakujte vySe uvedeny krokNakonec zvyste rychlost na 16
km / h. A zkontrolujte, zda se pas pohybuje rovhomérné uprostifed bézecké desky

e Pokud se pas stale vychyluje do boku, musi se dodatecné dotdhnout

oto¢ ve sméru hodinovych ruci¢ek aby otoC proti sméru hodinovych
se zvysilo napnuti pasu rucicek, aby se snizilo
napnuti pasu



ev

Nejcastéjsi chyby

Kaod Chyba
EO1 Komunikacni kabel z ovladaciho panelu do fidici jednotky neni spravné ptipojen
EO2 Ochrana pfed vybuchem- pretizeni nebo poskozeni fidici jednotky
EO5 Pretizeni - ptilis silné napnuti femenu, poskozeny motor
EO6 Zatizeni provede automatické ovéreni funkci fidici jednotky
EO8 Poskozeny ovladac
Rozcvicka
R FAZE ROZCVICKY

Tato faze ma za Ukol zlepsit krevni obéh a zlepsit praci svall a také sniZit riziko kifece nebo zranéni.
Doporucujeme provadét nékolik protahovacich cvikd v souladu s ilustracemi niZe. Kazda rozcvicka by méla trvat
kolem 30 sekund. Svaly nesmite pfilis roztahovat a pretéZzovat. V pfipadé objeveni se bolesti okamzité preruste
trénink.

Il. FAZE cVIKO
Je to faze, kterd vyZaduje nejvétsi usili. Diky pravidelného tréninku ziskdvaji svaly nohou na
pruznosti. Béhem cvikd udrzujte rovnomérné tempo. Intenzita tréninku by méla zvysit tep na
cilovou hodnotu v souladu s udaji nize.

POZOR: Tato faze by méla trvat nejméné 12 minut. Proto vétsina cvicicich zacind od 15-20 minut.

. FAZE PROTAHOVANI PO TRENINKU
V této fazi by mél kardiovaskuldrni a svalovy systém relaxovat. Opakujte rozcvicku a snizuje tempo.
Pokracujte ptiblizné 5 minut. Opakujte zahfivaci cviky, vyhnéte se nadmérnému protahovani a
pretiZzeni svall. Spolu se zlepsenim fyzicky bude mozné prodlouZit a zvysit intenzitu tréninku.
Doporucuje se trénovat alespon 3krat tydné. Pokud je to mozné, rozdélte cviceni rovnomérné po
cely tyden.



Sicherheitsanmerkungen

1.

10.

11.
12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.
19.

Vor dem ersten Gebrauch sollte die unten stehende Bedienungsanleitung sorgfaltig
durchgelesen und fir die Zukunft aufbewahrt werden.

Es sollten alle Warnungen und VorsichtsmalRnahmen sowie die einzelnen Montageschritte
bericksichtigt werden. Nutzen Sie das Gerat nur gemal seinem Verwendungszweck.

Um die eigene Sicherheit nicht zu gefahrden, sollte das Produkt gemal dieser Anleitung
aufgebaut und verwendet werden. Alle anderen Anwender sollten lber die Grundsatze der
sicheren Verwendung informiert werden.

Das Gerat sollte vor dem Zugriff von Kindern und Tieren gesichert werden. Kinder sollten
sich nicht ohne Aufsicht in der Nahe der Maschine aufhalten. Die Maschine kann durch eine
Person aufgebaut und verwendet werden.

Vor dem Beginn eines Ubungsprogramms sollte ein Arzt konsultiert werden. Dies ist vor
allem bei Personen mit Gesundheitsproblemen oder Personen, die Arzneimittel einnehmen,
welche die Herzfrequenz, den Blutdruck und den Cholesterinspiegel beeinflussen,
notwendig.

Der eigene Korper sollte stets aufmerksam (iberwacht werden. Falls irgendein
Gesundheitsproblem auftritt (z. B. Schmerz, Druckgefiihl im Brustkorbbereich,
++Herzrhythmusstérungen, Atemstillstand, Ubelkeit, Schwindel), sollte das Training
unverziiglich unterbrochen werden. Die fehlerhafte Durchfiihrung der Ubungen kann zu
ernsthaften gesundheitlichen Problemen und zu Verletzungen fihren.

Die Maschine sollte auf einer flachen, trockenen und sauberen Oberflache gestellt werden.
Aus Sicherheitsgriinden sollte der Abstand zu anderen Gegenstianden mindestens 0,6 m
betragen.

Es sollten entsprechende Sportkleidung und -schuhe verwendet werden. Zu lockere
Kleidungssticke sollten vermieden werden.

Die Maschine darf nicht im Freien benutzt werden.

Das Gerat sollte vor jedem Training auf mogliche Beschadigungen oder
Abnutzungserscheinungen tberprift werden.

Falls auf dem Gerat scharfe Kanten entstehen, sollte die Benutzung sofort beendet werden.
Falls die Maschine ungewd6hnliche Gerdusche von sich gibt, sollte die weitere Benutzung
unterbrochen werden.

Keines der einstellbaren Teile darf hervorstehen und die Bewegungen des Benutzers
behindern. Das Produkt ist nur zur Nutzung durch eine Person geeignet.

Die Bremsung hangt von der Geschwindigkeit nicht ab.

Die Maschine ist zu therapeutischen Zwecken nicht geeignet.

Beim Anheben oder beim Transport der Maschine sollte vorsichtig vorgegangen werden,
um Schulterverletzungen zu vermeiden. Es sollten entsprechende Anhebe-techniken
angewendet oder die Hilfe einer weiteren Person in Anspruch genommen werden.

Es dirfen keine Modifikationen am Produkt vorgenommen werden. Bei Bedarf sollte der
technische Dienst kontaktiert werden.

Hoéchstgewicht des Nutzers: 110 kg

Das Gerat wurde zur Klasse H laut DEN I1SO 20957-1 Norm angerechnet. Es darf nicht zu
therapeutischen und Rehabilitationszwecken verwendet werden.

WARNUNG! Die Uberwachung der Herzfrequenz kann ungenau sein. Eine Uberlastung wahrend der
Ubungen kann zu schweren Verletzungen und sogar zum Tod fiihren. Falls Sie sich schwach fiihlen,
unterbrechen Sie sofort die Ubungen.



Stiickliste

Verpackungsinhalt

2
=

Name

Menge

6 mm Innensechskantmutter M8*50

N

6 mm Innensechskantmutter M8*40

6 mm Innensechskantmutter M8*65

U-Formige Blende

Endstiick des Handlaufes

Schltssel 5 mm /6 mm

Mehrzweck-Schraubenzieher

Gabelschliissel 13# 15#

O IN|IO|U | WIN|R

Schmiermittel 30 ml

=
o

Uchwyt funkcjonalny 8*65

[y
[N

6 mm Innensechskantmutter M8*20

OINIR|IRPRIRLRININ|IDIN|P

Montage

Name

Computer

Werkzeug-Satz

Der Rahmen der Laufbahn mit den Saulen

AW|N|(F

Bedienungsanleitung / Garantiekarte

Schritt 1 Befestigen Sie die Sdulen mit 2 M8 * 40-Schrauben mit 2
Muttern am Laufflaichenrahmen und mit 4 Schrauben M8 * 20. An
jeder Seite ein Stiick wie in der Abbildung gezeigt wurde.

Schritt 2 Setzen Sie die Konsole auf die Sdulen und sichern Sie sie
auf beiden Seiten mit M8 * 20-Schrauben und Unterlegscheiben.




Schritt 3 Stecken Sie den Sicherheitsschliissel ein Stecken Sie den
Sicherheitsschliissel in die Steckdose unter dem Display ein.

Schritt 4 Montage des Massagegerates

Legen Sie zuerst die Gummischutzhille auf jede Seite des U-
formigen Rohrs (Stitze des Massagegeréates) und befestigen Sie
dann die beiden Stiitzen zwischen den Laufbandsdulen mit M8 *
40-Schrauben und Muttern

Schritt 5 Befestigen Sie den Rahmen des Massagegerates mit
zwei M8 * 65-Schrauben an den Halterungen

Schritt 6 (nur bei Multifunktionsgeraten)

Losen Sie die drei M8 * 16-Schrauben unter dem Kopf des
Massagegerates (einschlieflich Unterlegscheiben und
Federringen), setzen Sie den Kopf des Massagegerates auf den
Rahmen und ziehen Sie ihn mit den zuvor entfernten Schrauben
fest

Technische Daten

Abmessungen der Laufbahn: 169,5 x 66,5 x 114,5 cm
Hochstgewicht des Nutzers: 110 kg

Nettogewicht: 48 kg

Bruttogewicht: 56 kg

Laufbahn: 1200 x 400 mm




Display und Funktionen des Computers

Konsole

GESCHWINDIGKEIT: Bereich 0,8-12,0 km/h. Auf dem LCD-Display werden die Zahlen 3,2,1 gefolgt von
den aktuellen Einstellungen angezeigt.

Handbetrieb

1. Zeit: Moglichkeit, die Zeit im Bereich von 0-99,99 Minuten einzustellen oder ein Countdown
bis zum Ende.

2. Kalorien: Moglichkeit der Einstellung im Bereich von 0-999 oder als ein Countdown bis zum
Ende der Trainingszeit.

3. Distanz: Einstellung 0-999 oder Countdown bis zum Ende der Trainingszeit

Tastenfunktionen

Mode- Modus

START /STOP

Speed+/-

Lautstarke +/-

Programme: PO1-P12;

Schnellstart

Driicken Sie die folgenden Tasten Schritt fiir Schritt

1. EIN/AUSSCHALTEN DER STROMVERSORGUNG
2. START
3. GESCHWINDIGKEIT '+' ODER '-'

Sicherheitsschliissel

Sie kdnnen jederzeit den Sicherheitsschllissel abziehen, und im Geschwindigkeitsfenster wird "-"
angezeigt. Das Gerat sendet kurze akustische Signale aus. Wenn der Motor gerade lauft, wird er
sofort angehalten. Wenn der Sicherheitsschliissel abgezogen wird, funktioniert keine Drucktaste
mehr.



Beschreibung der Programme P1-P12

Ausgewadhlte Gesamtzeit des Trainings / 20 Sektionen

TIME To set time / 20 time = running time of each period
PROG 1 2 (3 [4 |5 |6 |7 |8 |9 |10|11 |12 |13 |14 |15 |16 (17 |18 |19 |20
P1 | SPEED 2 |3 |3 |4 |5 |3 [4 [5 [5 |3 [4 |5 |4 |4 |4 |2 |3 |3 |53
P2 | SPEED 2 |4 |4 |5 |6 |4 |6 [6 |6 |4 [5 |6 |4 |4 |4 |2 |2 |5 [4 |1
P3 | SPEED 2 |4 |4 |6 |6 |4 [T [7 |7 |4 [7 |7 [4 |4 |4 |2 |4 |5 |3 |2
P4 | SPEED 3 |5 |5 |6 |7 |7 |5 [7 |7 |8 [8 |5 |@ [5 |5 |6 |4 |4 |3 |3
Ps | SPEED 2 |4 |4 |5 |6 |7 |7 [5 |6 |7 [8 |8 |5 [4 |3 |3 |6 |5 |4 |2
P6 | SPEED 2 |4 |3 |4 |5 |4 [8 [7 |5 |7 [8 |3 |6 |4 |4 |2 |5 |4 |3 |2
P7 | SPEED 2|3 |3 |3 |4 |5 [3 [3 |5 |3 [4 |5 (3 |3 |3 |6 |6 |5 |3 |3
P8 | SPEED 2 |3 |3 |6 |7 |7 [4 |6 [7 |4 [6 |7 [4 [4 |4 |2 |3 |4 |4 |2
P? | SPEED 2 |4 |4 |7 |7 |4 |7 [8 [4 |8 [9 |9 |4 |4 |4 |5 |6 |3 |3 |2
P10 | SPEED 2 |4 |5 |6 |7 |5 |4 |6 [8 |8 [6 |6 |5 [4 |4 |2 |4 |4 |3 |3
P11 | SPEED 3 |4 |5 |9 |5 |9 |5 |5 |5 |9 (5|5 |5 |5 |9 |9 |8 |7 |6 |3
P12 | SPEED 2 |5 |8 |10|7 |7 [1W0f10|7 |7 [10]10]6 |6 |9 |9 |5 |5 |4 |3
Instandhaltung

Das Produkt muss geerdet seit. Wenn das Netzkabel beschadigt ist, ersetzen Sie es durch das vom
Hersteller empfohlene Netzkabel.

Empfehlungen:

o Heben Sie alle 3 Monate die Seite des Laufbandes an und tragen Sie so tief wie moglich
Schmiermittel auf die Innenflache auf.

e Wenn die Nutzungsdauer pro Woche weniger als 3 Stunden betragt, schmieren Sie das
Laufband alle finf Monate.

e Wenn die Nutzungsdauer pro Woche zwischen 4 und 7 Stunden liegt, sollte das Laufband alle
zwei Monate geschmiert werden.

e Wenn die Nutzungsdauer pro Woche mehr als 7 Stunden betragt, sollten Sie das Laufband
einmal im Monat schmieren.

o Die Laufbander lassen sich nicht Gberschmieren, aber zu viel Fett beeintrachtigt die Funktion
des Laufbands. Denken Sie daran: Die richtige Schmierung ist ein wichtiger Faktor, der die
Lebensdauer des Geréts verlangert.

e Eine Schmierung ist nicht erforderlich, wenn sich unter dem Band noch Schmierstoffspuren
befinden.

e Benutzen Sie nur ein mineraldlfreies Silikonol. Vor dem Starten der Maschine warten Sie 1
Minute ab, bis sich der Schmierstoff verteilt hat.

Schmiermethoden

Um zu berprifen, ob eine Schmierung erforderlich ist, 6ffnen Sie einfach die Seite des Laufbandes
und Uberprifen Sie sein Zustand. Falls Sie der Riemen spirbar feucht ist, ist kein zusatzliches Fett
erforderlich. Wenn der Riemen trocken ist, muss er geschmiert werden.

A. Schritte zum Beschichten des Laufbandes mit Schmiermittel: (siehe Foto)
B. Stoppen Sie das Gerat. Ziehen Sie den Sicherheitsschlissel aus der Steckdose heraus.

C. Ziehen Sie den Riemen heraus und tragen Sie auf beiden Seiten Fett auf.



Setzen Sie den Sicherheitsschlissel ein und stellen Sie die Geschwindigkeit auf 1 km/h ein. Legen Sie
Ilhre Hand in die Mitte des Laufbandes und halten Sie es einige Sekunden lang fest. Bewegen Sie dann
Ihre Hand von rechts nach links, um das aufgetragene Schmiermittel unter dem Laufband zu
verteilen.

picture2 picture3 pictured

Einstellung der Laufbahn

Wenn das Laufband nach rechts oder nach links zieht oder wenn es wihrend der Ubungen an
der Laufbahnplatte oder an den Rollen schleift, ist moglicherweise eine Regulierung
notwendig.

Wahrend der ersten Wochen der Geratebenutzung kann passieren, dass das Laufband sich
etwas dehnt, obwohl es in der Fabrik richtig eingestellt wurde.

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass sich nichts auf der Laufbahnplatte befindet und stellen Sie eine
Geschwindigkeit von 6 km/h ein.

Beobachten Sie ob das Band nach rechts oder links zieht.

Wenn die Laufbahn nach links zieht, sollte die rechte und die linke Stellschraube gegen den
Uhrzeigersinn um 1/4 Umdrehung gedreht werden.

Wenn die Laufbahn nach rechts zieht, sollte die rechte und die linke Stellschraube im
Uhrzeigersinn um 1/4 Umdrehung gedreht werden

Wenn sich das Band nicht in der Mitte befindet, wiederholen Sie den obigen Schritt.

Nach Beendigung der Prozedur erh6hen Sie die Geschwindigkeit auf 16km/h und prifen Sie
ob sich das Band sauber und mittig auf der Laufbahnplatte bewegt.

Falls das Band immer noch zur Seite zieht, ist ein zusatzliches Nachziehen erforderlich.

H /

Drehen Sie im Uhrzeigersinn, um Drehen Sie gegen den Uhrzeigersinn, um
die Spannung des Bandes zu die Spannung des Bandes zu verringern
erhhen



Die Haufigsten Fehler

Code Fehler
EO1 | Das Kommunikationskabel von der Konsole zur Steuerung ist nicht richtig angeschlossen
EO2 Explosionsschutz - Uberlastung oder Beschidigung der Steuerung
EO5 Uberlastung - zu starke Laufbandspannung, beschidigter Motor
Das Gerat fuhrt eine automatische Uberpriifung der Funktionen des Steuerungsgerates
EO6 durch
EO8 beschadigtes Steuerungsgerat

I. ETAPPE DER AUFWARMUNG
Diese Etappe hilft den Kreislauf zu beschleunigen, was die Muskellibungen effektiver macht und zudem
reduziert das Risiko einer Verletzung. Fiihren Sie vor dem Training immer eine Reihe von Streck-Ubungen
durch, entsprechend den unten stehenden Abbildungen. Jede Ubung sollte mindestens 30 Sekunden
ausgefiihrt werden. Strecken Sie sich nicht zu stark und tberfordern Sie Ilhre Muskeln nicht, falls Sie Schmerzen
empfinden, héren Sie mit dem Strecken auf.

Il. ETAPPE DER UBUNGEN
Diese Etappe erfordert die hochste Anstrengung. Bei regelmaRigem Training erreichen Sie eine Verbesserung
der Beinmuskelelastizitat. Halten Sie ein gleichmaRiges Tempo der Ubungen ein. Die Trainingsintensitit sollte
die Herzfrequenz bis zum Zielwert, entsprechend den unten stehenden Angaben, erhéhen.

ACHTUNG: Diese Etappe sollte mindestens 12 Minuten dauern. Deswegen beginnen die meisten Ubenden mit
ca. 15-20 Minuten.

lll. Etappe der Entspannung nach dem Training
In dieser Etappe sollten sich der Kreislauf und die Muskeln entspannen. Wiederholen Sie die Aufwarmiibungen,
mit immer kleiner werdendem Tempo. Setzen Sie die Ubungen innerhalb ca. 5 Minuten fort. Wiederholen Sie
die Aufwarmiibungen, ohne die Muskeln zu stark zu strecken oder Uberfordern. Zusammen mit der
Verbesserung der Kondition, wird es Ihnen mdglich sein das Training zu verlangern und zu intensivieren. Es
empfiehlt sich mindestens 3 mal in der Woche zu trainieren. Wenn moglich, sollte das Training gleichmaRig
Uber die ganze Woche verteilt werden.



Nazwa

KARTA GWARANCYJINA
artykutu: | |

Kod EAN: | |

Data sprzedazy: | |

1.

2.

WARUNKI GWARANCIJI

Sprzedawca w imieniu Gwaranta udziela gwarancji na terytorium RP na okres 24 miesiecy od daty
sprzedazy.
Gwarancja bedzie respektowana przez sklep lub serwis po przedstawieniu przez klienta:
czytelnie i poprawnie wypetnionej karty gwarancyjnej z pieczatka sprzedazy oraz podpisem
sprzedawcy
waznego dowodu zakupu sprzetu z datg sprzedazy / rachunku /
reklamowanego towaru
Ewentualne wady i uszkodzenia ujawniane w okresie gwarancyjnym bedg naprawiane bezptatnie w terminie
nie dtuzszym niz 21 dni od daty dostarczenia towaru do sklepu lub serwisu.
W przypadku koniecznosci sprowadzenia czesci z importu okres gwarancji moze sie wydtuzyc¢ o czas niezbedny
do jej sprowadzenia jednak nie dtuzej niz o 40 dni.
Gwarancja nie sg objete: - Uszkodzenia mechaniczne i wywotane nimi wady,
uszkodzenia i wady wynikte wskutek niewfasciwego z przeznaczeniem uzytkowania i
przechowywania,
niewtasciwy montaz i konserwacja,
uszkodzenia i zuzycie takich elementdw jak: linki, paski, elementy gumowe, pedaty, uchwyty z ggbki,
kotka, tozyska itp.
6. Gwarancja traci waznos$¢ w przypadku: - Uptywu terminu waznosci,
samodzielnych napraw,
nieprzestrzegania zasad prawidtowe] eksploatacji.

7. Duplikaty karty gwarancyjnej nie bedg wydawane.

8. Produkt oddany do naprawy powinien by¢ kompletny i czysty. W przypadku stwierdzenia brakéw
,serwis ma prawo odmaowic przyjecia do naprawy . W przypadku dostarczenia brudnego produktu
serwis moze odmowi¢ jego przyjecia lub tez na koszt klienta za jego pisemna zgoda dokonac
czyszczenia.

9. Gwarancjg nie sg objete czynnosci zwigzane z montazem ,konserwacjg ktére zgodnie z instrukcjg
obstugi uzytkownik zobowigzany jest wykonac¢ we wtasnym zakresie.

10. Gwarant informuje réwniez, ze prowadzi serwis pogwarancyjny.

11. Towar powinien by¢ w oryginalnym opakowaniu i zabezpieczony do wysytki.

Gwarancja na sprzedany towar nie wytgcza, nie ogranicza ani nie zawiesza uprawnien kupujacego wynikajgcych z
niezgodnosci towaru z umowa.

SPRZET NIE JEST PRZEZNACZONY DO UZYTKU W CELACH REHABILITACYJNYCH | TERAPEUTYCZNYCH.

ADNOTACIE O PRZEBIEGU NAPRAW

L.p.

Data zgtoszenia Data Przebieg napraw Podpis odbierajgcego
wydania (sklep, wtasciciel)




Article name:

EAN code:

Date of sale:

1.

GUARANTEE CARD

GUARANTEE TERMS

The Seller provides guarantee on behalf of the Guarantor within the territory of the Republic of Poland for the period of
24 months from the date of sale.

2. The Guarantee will be recognised by the shop or service centre after the client provides:
- clearly and correctly filled-in guarantee card with the sale
stamp and the seller’s signature - valid purchase
confirmation for the equipment including the date of sale /
bill / - complained product.

3. Possible defects and damages revealed during the guarantee period shall be remedied free of charge within not more

than 21 days from the delivery of the product to the shop or service.

4. Should it be necessary to import some components, the guarantee term can be extended by the period required to

import such part, however such period shall not be longer than 40 days.

5. The guarantee does not cover:

- mechanical damages and subsequent defects,

- damages and defects resulting from incorrect storage and usage of the equipment against its purpose,- incorrect

assembly and maintenance,

- damages and consumption of such elements as: cables, straps, rubber parts, pedals, sponge grips, wheels, bearings, etc.
6. The guarantee expires in the event of:

- expiry of the validity term,

- self-repairs,

- failure to follow the rules of correct operation.

7. No duplicates of the guarantee cards shall be issued.

8. The product handed over for repair should be complete and clean. If some parts are missing, the service is entitled to
refuse to accept the product for repair. The service may refuse to accept a dirty product or clean in on the client’s
expense after the client’s written permit.

9. The guarantee does not cover activities related to assembly, maintenance, which, according to the instruction, the user
is obliged to perform themselves.

10. The Guarantor also informs that they offer post-guarantee service.

11. The product should be provided in its original packaging and should be secured for shipment.

The guarantee for sold goods is not exclusive, does not limit or suspend entitlements of the buyer resulting from the non-compliance of
the product with the agreement.
THE EQUIPMENT IS NOT INTENDED FOR REHABILITATION AND THERAPY
NOTES ON THE COURSE OF REPAIRS
Item Date of Date of Course of repairs Signature of the recipient
notificacion provision (shop, owner)




ZARUCNI LIST

Nazev produktu: |

EAN kéd: |

Datum prodeje: |

ZARUCNIi PODMINKY

1. Prodavajici jménem Rucitele poskytuje zaruku na Gzemi Polska po dobu 24 mésicl od data prodeje.
2. Zaruka bude respektovdna obchodem nebo servisem po predloZeni zakaznikem:
- Citelné a spravné vyplnéného zarucniho listu s razitkem a podpisem prodavajiciho
- platného doklad o koupi produktu s datem prodeje (uctu)
- reklamovaného produktu
3. Jakékoli zadvady a poskozeni odhalené béhem zarucni doby budou opraveny bezplatné nejdéle do 21 dnli ode dne
doruceni do obchodu nebo servisu.
4. Je-litfeba produkt prevézt z jiné zemé, muize byt zaruéni Ihita prodlouzena o dobu nezbytnou k jeho vraceni, nejdéle
vsak 0 40 dnQ.
5. Zaruka se nevztahuje na:

- mechanické poskozeni a vady zpUsobené nimi

- poskozeni a vady vyplyvajici z nespravného poufZiti a skladovani- Spatnou montaz a udrzbu

- poskozeni a opotiebeni soucasti které podléhaji zkaze, jako jsou kabely, pasy, pryzové prvky, pedaly, drzaky na houby,

kola, loZiska atd.

6. Zaruka zanika, pokud:

- vyprsi jeji platnost

- bylo do produktu neodborné zasazeno- nebyla dodrZena pravidla

radné udrzby 7. Duplikaty zarucniho listu nebudou vydany.

8. Produkt dodany do opravy by mél byt kompletni a Cisty, v opacném pripadé ma servis pravo odmitnout pfijeti produktu
do opravy. V ptipadé dodani $pinavého produktu muze servis odmitnout jeho pfijeti do opravy, nebo na naklady
zakaznika stroj vycistit s jeho pisemnym svolenim k ¢isténi.

9. Zaruka se nevztahuje na Cinnosti souvisejici s montazi a idrzbou, které musi podle uZivatelské prirucky provadét sam
uZivatel.

10. Rucitel také informuje, Ze provozuje pozarucni servis.

11. Vyrobek by mél byt v pdvodnim obalu a zajistén pro prepravu.

Zaruka na prodané zbozi nevylucuje, neomezuje nebo nezavazuje prava kupujiciho vyplyvajici z nedodrzeni zaruénich
podminek.

ZARIZENi NENi URCENO K POUZITi PRO RAHABILITACNI A TERAPEUTICKE UCELY.

UPOZORNENI O OPRAVE

C. Datum
nahlaseni

Datum
vydani

Priibéh oprav

Podpis pfijemce
(obchod, majitel)




GARANTIEKARTE

Artikelname: |

EAN-Code: |

Verkaufsdatum: |

GARANTIEBEDINGUNGEN

Der Verkdufer gewdhrt im Namen des Garanten eine Garantie fur 24 Monate nach dem
Verkaufsdatum auf dem Hoheitsgebiet der Republik Polen.
Die Garantie wird von dem Laden oder dem Service nach Vorlage:
der leserlich und korrekt ausgefiillten Garantiekarte mit Verkaufsstempel und Unterschrift des
Verkaufers
eines gultigen Kaufnachweises fiir das Gerat mit dem Verkaufsdatum / Rechnung/
der beanstandeten Ware
durch den Kunden respektiert
Wahrend der Garantiezeit festgestellte Mangel und Schaden werden innerhalb von 21 Tagen nach dem Datum
der Lieferung an den Laden oder den Service kostenlos repariert.
Falls es erforderlich ist, importierte Ersatzteile einzufiihren, kann die Gewahrleistungsfrist um die Zeit, die
erforderlich ist, um den Import durchzufihren, jedoch nicht langer als 40 Tage verlangert werden.
Die Garantie umfasst nicht: - mechanische Schaden und die durch Schaden verursachten Mangel,
Schaden und Mangel infolge unsachgemaRer Verwendung und Lagerung,
falsche Montage und Wartung,
Beschadigung und Verschleif von Elementen wie: Kabeln, Riemen, Gummielementen, Pedalen,
Schwammbhaltern, Radern, Lagern usw.
6. Die Garantie erlischt: - nach Ablauf der Haltbarkeit,
bei freiwilligen Reparaturen,
Nichteinhaltung der Regeln fiir den ordnungsgemalen Betrieb.

12. Duplikate der Garantiekarte werden nicht ausgestellt.

13. Das zu reparierende Produkt sollte vollstdndig und sauber sein. Bei Feststellung von Mangeln ist
der Service, die Annahme zur Reparatur zu verweigern. Im Falle der Lieferung eines verschmutzten
Produkts kann der Service die Annahme verweigern oder auf Kosten des Kunden mit seiner
schriftlichen Genehmigung die Reinigung durchfiihren

14. Die Garantie erstreckt sich nicht auf Tatigkeiten im Zusammenhang mit Montage und Wartung, zu
deren Durchfiihrung der Benutzer gemaR der Bedienungsanleitung selbst verpflichtet ist

15. Der Garant teilt ferner mit, dass er einen Nachgarantieservice durchfiihrt.

16. Das Produkt sollte sich in der Originalverpackung befinden und fiir den Versand gesichert sein.

Die Garantie fur die verkaufte Ware schlieft die Rechte des Kdufers aus der Nichtlbereinstimmung der Ware mit dem
Vertrag nicht aus, schrankt sie nicht ein und setzt sie nicht aus.

DAS GERAT IST NICHT ZUR VERWENDUNG ZUR REHABILITATION UND THERAPEUTISCHEN ZWECKEN BESTIMMT

VERMERKE UBER DEN VERLAUF DER REPARATUREN

Lfd. Datum der Datum Verlauf der Reparaturen Unterschrift des
Nr. Anmeldung der Empfangers (Laden,
Ausgabe Eigentimer)




ONB

FITNESS

IMPORTER: ABISAL Sp.Z.0.0., ul. Swietej Elzbiety 6, 41-905 Bytom

SERWIS: ul. Pyskowicka 14, 41-807 Zabrze

abisal@abisal.pl

www.abisal.pl


mailto:abisal@abisal.pl
http://www.abisal.pl/

